## CHAPTER 248.

[S. F. No. 263.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF ELBOW LAKE, IN GRANT COUNTY, TO REFUND CERTAIN MONEY PAID INTO THE VILLAGE TREASURY BY P. J. BARTNESS, HANSON & JOHNSON AND OLSON & HENDRICKS, FOR CERTAIN LICENSE MONEY HERETOFORE PAID INTO THE TREASURY OF SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Elbow Lake, in Grant county, is hereby authorized to refund two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) to P. J. Bartness, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) to Hanson & Johnson, two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250) to Olson & Hendricks, being one-half (1) of the amount of license money paid into the treasury of the village of Elbow Lake on the first (1st) of October, eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), by said parties for a license for a term of six (6) months.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 11, 1891.

## CHAPTER 249.

[S. F. No. 774.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-SIX (158) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF MANKATO INTO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME," AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TEN (110) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW RELATIVE TO THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS IN THE CITY OF MANKATO."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of Chapter one hundred and fifty-six (156) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), entitled "An act to reduce the law relative to the public schools in the city of Mankato into one act and to amend the same," approved March seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), is hereby amouded to read as follows:

Sec. 3. That said school district shall be divided into four (4) precincts, to be called the first (1st), second (2d), third (3d) and fourth (4th) precincts, and shall be limited, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: All that portion of the city of Mankato lying northerly of a line commencing on the east bank of the Minnesota river in the centre of Plum street; thence along the centre of Plum street to the centre of Sixth street; thence down the centre of Sixth street to the centre of Marsh street; thence along the centre of Marsh street to the city limits, together with that portion of the territory included in said district lying outside of the city limits and north of the Eagle lake or Guenther road, shall constitute the first (1st) precinct of said school All that portion of said school district lying southerly of the above described line and between said line and one commencing at a point on the bank of the Minnesota river, opposite the end of Hickory street; thence easterly along the centre of Hickory street to the centre of Hanover street; thence along the centre of Hanover street to the centre of Pearl street; thence along the centre of Pearl street to the centre of Hannah street; thence along the centre of Hannah street to the centre of Main street; thence easterly along the centre of Main street to the city limits, together with that portion of the territory included in said district lying outside of the city limits and between said Eagle lake or Guenther road and the north line of sections twenty (20) and twenty-one (21), township one hundred and eight (108) north of range twenty-six (26) west, shall constitute the second (2d) precinct of said school district. All that portion of the city of Mankato lying southerly of the last described line and between said line and one commencing at a point on the east bank of the Minnesota river on the section line between section eighteen (18), township one hundred and eight (108) north, range twenty six (26) west, and section thirteen (13), township one hundred and eight (108) north of range twenty-seven (27) west; thence south along said section line to the centre of Front street; thence down the centre of Front street to the centre of Liberty street; thence along the centre of Liberty street to the centre of Fourth street; thence along the centre of Fourth street to the centre of Warren street; thence along the centre of Warren street to Fifth street; thence along the centre of Bunker Hill road to the city limits, shall constitute the third (3d) precinct of All that portion of the city of Mankato lying said school district. southerly of the last described line, together with that portion of the territory included in said school district lying outside of the city limits and southerly of the north line of sections twenty (20) and twenty-one (21), township one hundred and eight (108) north of range twenty-six (26) west, shall constitute the fourth (4th) precinct of said school district.

SEC. 2. That section nineteen (19) of Chapter one hundred and fifty-six (156) of said Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy eight (1878) be amended by striking out the word "ward," where it occurs therein, and substituting therefor the word "precinct."

That section one (1) of Chapter one hundred and ten (110) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be amended by striking out from the ninth line of said section one (1) the words "ward of said city and territory thereto attached," and substituting therefor the words "precinct of said school district." And in all places in said chapter where the words "ward of said city" or the words "ward and territory attached" occur, said words be stricken out, and the words "precinct of said school district" be substituted therefor. And where the word "ward" occurs therein, it be striken out and the word "precinct" be substituted therefor.

Sec. 4. That all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. That this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1891.

## CHAPTER 250.

[H. F. No. 1144.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE DISPOSITION OF SALOON LICENSE IN THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, POPE COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village council of the village of Glenwood, in the county of Pope and state of Minnesota, is hereby authorized to pay, out of any money received into the treasury of said village, an amount of saloon licenses, any sum not to exceed two thousand dollars (\$2,000), to aid in building a flouring mill in said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 18, 1891.

## CHAPTER 251.

[H. F. No. 1028.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF DETROIT, IN THE COUNTY OF BECKER AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, TO GRANT A REBATE OF LIQUOR LICENSE TO ANDREW DIETLEIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of Detroit, in Becker county, state of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to refund to Andrew Dietlein the sum of nine hundred and ninety-six (\$996) dollars, the same being a rebate on a certain liquor license granted by said village council to said Andrew Dietlein on the twentieth (20th) day of March, eighteen hundred and ninety-one (1891); and the village recorder of said village shall, when ordered so to do by the